

sbw

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION
TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO.5 OF 2005**

Cecilia Remynold D'Souza .. Plaintiff

Vs.

Mrs. Rubey Cyril D'Souza & Ors. .. Defendants

Ms. Eventa A. Gonsalves for the plaintiff.

Mr. Anthony Fernandes i/b. Johnson John for the defendant nos.1, 2 and 4.

Mr. Praveen Singh Rawat a/w Vinod Kashid for defendant nos.3(a) and 3(b).

CORAM : A.K. MENON, J.

DATED : 19TH SEPTEMBER, 2019.

P.C. .

1. Affidavit of Ms. Edna Norbert Remedios dated 19th September, 2019 in lieu of examination-in-chief is marked Exhibit D-1.
2. Mr. Ranjeev Carvalho Advocate who has been appointed as Commissioner shall continue to act as a Commissioner. Ms. Gonsalves states that she will complete cross examination within three sittings. Accordingly time to record evidence of the DW-1 is rendered upto 15th October, 2019.
3. Report of the Commissioner to be filed by 18th October, 2019.
4. List on 22nd October, 2019.
5. On behalf of defendant nos.3A and 3B, the learned counsel submits that he has instructions to state that they do not intend cross examine the witness.

(A.K.MENON, J.)