

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION

TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO.5 OF 2005
IN
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO.226 OF 2004

Cecilia R. D'souza & Others .. Plaintiffs.
v/s.
1. Mrs. Rubey Cyril D'souza & Others .. Defendants.

Adv. Lizum Wangdi with Adv. Vinayak Phadke, Adv. Abhishek Khambekar,
for the Plaintiffs/ Petitioners.

Adv. Muttahar Khan i/b. Adv. Namita Mestry, for the Defendants.

CORAM: FIRDOSH P POONIWALLA,J.
DATE : 1st DECEMBER, 2025.

P. C:-

1 The learned Advocate appearing for the Plaintiffs informs the Court that Defendant No.2(a) Beryl Derek D'souza has passed away on 22nd November, 2025 and seeks to amend the Plaint to bring on record his legal heirs.

2 The Plaintiffs are granted leave to amend the Plaint and bring the legal heirs of Beryl Derek D'souza on record.

3 Amendment shall be carried out on or before 5th December, 2025 and a copy thereof served on the other Defendants including the newly added Defendants. Reverification is dispensed with.

4 Place the Suit for hearing on 8th December, 2025.

(FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA,J.)