

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION**

**TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 5 OF 2005  
IN  
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 226 OF 2004**

Digitally  
signed by  
JYOTI  
PRAKASH  
PAWAR  
Date:  
2026.02.12  
14:13:07  
+0530

**Cecilia Remynold D'souza & 4 Ors. ...Plaintiffs**

**V/s.**

**1. Mrs. Rubey Cyril D'souza & 2 Ors. ... Defendants**

---

**Mr. Amit G. Dubey i/b. Mr. Ashok M. Saoogi for Plaintiffs.**

**Ms. Nameeta Mestry for Defendants.**

---

**CORAM : FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.**

**DATE : 10<sup>th</sup> FEBRUARY 2026**

**P. C.:**

1. Mr. Amit Dubey, learned Counsel who appears on behalf of Plaintiffs, states that he has only just learnt of the passing away of Defendant No. 4 on 26<sup>th</sup> January 2026. Considering this, stand over to 25<sup>th</sup> February 2026 to enable the Plaintiff to take out necessary application.

**( FARHAN P. DUBASH, J. )**

*Ajay Jadhav*